
2017 Interim Estimates  Page 1 of 7 

REPORT FOR ACTION 

 

2017 Interim Estimates 

 
Date:  November 23, 2016 

To:  Executive Committee 

From:  Deputy City Manager & Chief Financial Officer 

Wards:  All 

 

SUMMARY 

 
In accordance with the City of Toronto Act (CoTA) and Financial Control By-Law, 
Interim Budget Estimates must be approved prior to January 1, 2017 to ensure that 
appropriate Council approval is granted to fund the continuance of the City's business 
until 2017 Operating and Capital Budgets are approved by City Council. 
 
The 2017 Tax supported Operating and Capital Budgets are scheduled to be approved 
by City Council on February 15 and 16, 2017. The purpose of this report is to establish 
the 2017 Interim Operating and Capital Estimates in order to enable City Programs and 
Agencies to have necessary spending authority to carry out their ongoing base 
operations and to continue work on previously approved urgent capital projects until the 
2017 Operating and Capital Budgets are approved by City Council and uploaded in the 
City financial system. 
 
The 2017 Tax Supported Interim Operating Estimates are $2.506 billion gross and 
requires cash outflow funding of $2.139 billion. The 2017 Tax Supported Interim Capital 
Estimates total $929.952 million gross expenditures that require debenture financing of 
$349.399 million. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Deputy City Manager & Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 
1. City Council approve the 2017 Interim Operating Estimates totalling $2.506 billion as 
detailed by City Program and Agency in Appendix 1 attached. 
 
2. City Council approve the 2017 Interim Capital Estimates totalled $929.952 million in 
gross expenditures and financing of $349.399 million in debt funding; $188.283 million 
in Provincial and Federal funding; $225.633 million in Reserve/Reserve Funds funding; 
$66.406 million in Development Charges and $100.231 million in Third Party and Other 
funding as detailed by City Program and Agency in Appendix 2 attached. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 
As shown in Table 1, the 2017 Interim Operating Estimates total $2.506 billion in gross 
spending authority requiring estimated cash outflows of $2.139 billion.  Cash outflows 
for City Operations total $1.289 billion and for Corporate Accounts $331.397 million. 
Transfers to City Agencies to make their cash payments total $518.589 million as most 
Agencies are only partially funded by the City. This estimate includes the Toronto 
Transit Commission (TTC) for which approximately 70% of its expenditures are funded 
from its own receipts.  
 
Table 1: 2017 Interim Operating Estimates 

2017  Interim Operating Estimates 

For the Period January 1 to March 31, 2017 

($000's) 

  Gross Cash Flow  

 Citizen Centred Services "A"    837,030      842,897 
 Citizen Centred Services "B"    266,695      266,695 
 Internal Services    121,172      132,197 
 Other City Programs      47,016        47,237 

Total - City Operation 1,271,912   1,289,026 

 Agencies    902,746      518,589 

Corporate Accounts     331,397      331,397 

Total - Tax Supported 
Programs 2,506,056   2,139,013 

 
 
The 2017 Interim Capital Estimates for previously approved capital projects, approved  
cash flow funding commitments and carry forward funding required to complete capital 
work undelivered in 2016 totals $929.592 million and is summarized in Table 2 below. 
These expenditures will be funded as follows: 
 
1. $349.399 million in debt funding, 
2. $188.283 million in Provincial/Federal funding,  
3. $225.633 million in Reserve/Reserve funding,  
4. $66.406 million in Development Charges funding, and  
5. $100.231 million in Third Party and Other funding  
 
Please refer to Appendix 2 for further details.  
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Table 2: 2017 Interim Capital Estimates 

2017  Interim Capital Estimates 

For the Period January 1 to March 31, 2017 

($000's) 

     Gross     Debt 

 Citizen Centred Services "A"    59,129      17,645 
 Citizen Centred Services "B"  166,049    108,341 
 Internal Services  155,304      40,433 
 Other City Programs      5,203        3,903 

Total - City Operation  385,684    170,323 

 Agencies  544,268    179,076 

Total - Tax Supported 
Programs  929,952    349,399 

 

DECISION HISTORY 

 
The City of Toronto Act (CoTA), sub-section 228 (1) states that, "The City shall in each 
year adopt a budget including estimates of all sums required during the year" for the 
purpose of continuing its business.  The Financial Control By-Law stipulates that, 
"Council shall, before the adoption of the final operating budget for a year, adopt an 
interim operating budget… prior to the 1st day of January of the year in which the 
operating budget will be adopted" (Toronto Municipal Code, Article II, sub-section 71- 
5). 
 

COMMENTS 

 
2017 Interim Operating Estimates  
 
Traditionally, Interim Operating Budget is used as a partial budget to ensure that 
adequate spending authority is in place for all Programs and Agencies prior to City 
Council's approval of the annual budget and established in the City's financial system. 
The Interim Operating Estimates are based on 2016 Approved Operating Budget as 
reported for the nine month period ended on September 30th of 2016, including pending 
in-year budget adjustments. 
 
Interim Estimates for City Operations and Corporate Accounts are based on the 25% of 
the gross expenditure budget, and Agencies are calculated at 25% of the net budget, 
since Agencies are only partially funded by the City and are able to cover the majority of 
their expenditures through its own receipts. For example, 45% of Yonge and Dundas 
Square's expenditures are offset through user fees & donations, and only 17% of the 
funding source comes from the property tax in 2016. The Interim Operating Budget 
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Estimates are subsequently adjusted to account for specific contractual agreements and 
contract awards that maintain ongoing operations. 
 
2017 Interim Capital Estimates 
 
City Council's approval of the 2017 Interim Capital Estimates is required in order to 
continue work on previously approved capital projects until the 2017-2026 Capital 
Budget and Plan is approved and established in the City's financial system.  
 
This will enable staff to take full advantage of time-driven benefits, remove/mitigate 
health and safety risks and to proceed with capital activities on projects that must 
continue during the first three months of 2017. 
 
City Programs and Agencies identified particular capital projects that require an Interim 
Capital Budget for the first three months of 2017 to permit the following:  
 

 To continue work on previously approved urgent capital projects,  

 To fulfill previously established contractual commitments, and 

 To provide carry-forward funding for projects that are underway. 
 
The 2017 Interim Capital Budget Estimates for City Programs and Agencies represent 
25% of the 2016 Council Approved Capital Budget.  
 
It should be noted that no funding for new/enhanced services or new capital projects is 
included in the recommended 2017 Interim Estimates, as consideration for new funding 
is subject to the 2017 Budget process. 
 

CONTACT 

 
Josie La Vita, Executive Director, Financial Planning, Tel: 416-397-7229 Fax: 416-397-
4465 
 
Andy Cui, Manager, Financial Planning, Tel: 416-397-7229 Fax: 416-397-4465 
 

SIGNATURE 

 
 
Roberto Rossini 
Deputy City Manager & Chief Financial Officer 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

 
Appendix 1 -     2017 Interim Operating Estimates 
Appendix 2 -     2017 Interim Capital Estimates 
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City Programs/Agencies Gross Debt

Citizen Centred Services "A"

Children's Services 7,783 288

Court Services 1,439

Economic Development and Culture 9,185 3,679

Long Term Care Homes Services 1,689 1,164

Parks, Forestry & Recreation 23,432 880

Shelter, Support & Housing Administration 4,669 2,952

Toronto Employment & Social Services 1,250

Toronto Paramedic Services 9,682 8,682

Sub-Total - Citizen Centred A 59,129 17,645

Citizen Centred Services "B"

City Planning 2,583 1,921

Fire Services 2,685 748

Transportation Services 143,245 100,673

Waterfront Revitalization Initiative 17,536 5,000

Sub-Total - Citizen Centred B 166,049 108,341

Internal Services

311 Toronto 1,710 1,710

Facilities Management and Real Estate 107,196 32,009

Financial Services 6,157 5,084

Fleet Services 30,478 0

Information & Technology 9,763 1,630

Sub-Total - Internal Services 155,304 40,433

O ther City Programs

Acountability Office: 566 566

City Clerk's Office 4,378 3,078

Corporate Intitiatives 259 259

Sub-Total - Other City Programs 5,203 3,903

Total - City O peration 385,684 170,323

Agencies

Exhibition Place 340 340

Sony Centre 500 500

Toronto Police Service 6,668 4,931

Toronto Public Health 1,767 1,166

Toronto Public Library 5,522 3,524

Toronto Zoo 2,750 2,750

Toronto Transit  Commission (incl.SYSE & SSE) 526,721 165,865

Sub-Total - Agencies 544,268 179,076

Total - Tax Supported Programs 929,952 349,399

*Interim Budget based on contractual commitments for ongoing/existing projects

Appendix 2

City of Toronto

2017  Interim Capital Estimates

For the Period January 1 to March 31, 2017

($000's)


